P2 - BYLAW 139 THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF SUNDANCE BEACH

BEING A BYLAW TO CHARGE FIRE EXTINGUISHING AND FALSE ALARM COSTS TO THE OWNER OR OCCUPANT OF LAND

WHEREAS the Municipal Government Act, Chapter M-26, R.S.A., 1980, and amendments thereto, provide that a municipality may charge any costs with respect to extinguishing fires to the owner or occupant of land within the municipal boundaries of the municipality, and;

WHEREAS the council of the Summer Village of deems that some services should be provided to ratepayers on a full cost recovery basis;

NOW THEREFORE the council of the Summer Village of Sundance Beach in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. That all costs with respect to the extinguishing of fires or preserving life or property from injury or destruction by fire on land within the Summer Village of Sundance Beach be charged to the owner or occupant of the land on which the fire occurred.
- 2. That all costs with respect to false alarms be charged to the owner of occupant of land from which the call originated.
- 3. That all costs are due and payable within 60 days of the date of invoicing to the owner or occupant on the land on which the fire occurred or the false alarm originated, after which time the said costs are deemed to be in default.
- 4. That in default of payment, the costs shall be charged against the land as taxes due and owing in respect of that land and subject to the penalties provided for in the Summer Village of Sundance Beach Tax Penalty Bylaw, except that no penalties shall apply before the 31st day of December in the year in which the costs were incurred.
- 5. That this Bylaw shall come into force on July 1st, 1994.

READ a first time this 17th day of May, 1994

READ a second time this 17th day of May, 1994

READ a third time and finally passed this 17th day of May, 1994

W.B. Metcalfe, Mayor

Ken D. Armstrong, Municipal Administrator

(Original bylaw signed by the above mayor and administrator)